ORDINANCE 2017-49

TO BE ENTITLED: "AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 3 OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF FRANKLIN, TENNESSEE, TO ADD CLINIC AS A PERMITTED USE IN THE LIGHT INDUSTRIAL ZONE."

WHEREAS, the City of Franklin, Tennessee, wishes to promote the orderly development and redevelopment of land within the City; and

WHEREAS, the Franklin Zoning Ordinance contains requirements that regulate land uses and establishes development standards to enhance the quality of developments through superior building and site design standards; and

WHEREAS, the Franklin Zoning Ordinance also contains specific requirements in Chapter 3, Section 3.2, Table 3-2 related to appropriate uses and zoning districts within the City; and

WHEREAS, the Franklin Municipal Planning Commission and the Board of Mayor and Aldermen have reevaluated Chapter 3, Section 3.2, Table 3-2 and have determined that the existing use and development standards specified in the Franklin Zoning Ordinance provide the necessary site development standards needed to ensure that clinic uses shall be permitted within the Light Industrial (LI) Zoning District.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF MAYOR AND ALDERMEN OF FRANKLIN, TENNESSEE, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That Chapter 3, Section 3.2.3, Table 3-2: Permitted Uses of the Franklin Zoning Ordinance is hereby amended to add the following text noted in **bold** and is approved to read as follows:

TABLE 3-2: PERMITTED USES																		
Use Types	Base Zoning Districts														Additional Requirements			
"P" = Permitted	AG	R-1	R-2	R-3	R-6	SD-X	RM-	RM-	RM-	OR	09	NC	CC	CC	101	Ш	CI	
CIVIC AND INSTITUTIONAL USES																		
Clinics						P					P	P	P	P	P		P	Sec. 3.2.5 (1)

SECTION II. BE IT FINALLY ORDAINED by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Franklin, Tennessee, that this Ordinance shall take effect from and after its passage on third and final reading, the health, safety, and welfare of the citizens requiring it.

ATTEST:	CITY OF FRANKLIN, TENNESSEE:								
BY: Eric S. Stuckey City Administrator	BY:								
Approved as to Form:									
Shauna R. Billingsley, City Attorney									
PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMENDED:									
PASSED FIRST READING:									
PUBLIC HEARING HELD:									
PASSED SECOND READING:									
PASSED THIRD READING:									